
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVI - NO. 22
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BLUE, George Murdock John Laurie Blue (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Little Sands PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

FRIZZELL, Golding L. Delmar Frizzell J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
#2 Cabin Creek Trailer Court Freda Frizzell (EX.) PO Box 40
Jasper, Alberta Alberton, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

GAUDET, Gerard Joseph Donald Lawrence Gaudet (EX.) Diane Campbell, QC
LaSalle PO Box 1300
Quebec Summerside, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

HERRING, June Margaret Rose MacCabe (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Montague BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)* Charlottetown, PE

KEMP, Calvin Boyd Kemp (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

MOORE, Charles Edison Ruby Howes Stewart McKelvey Stirling
Charlottetown Charles L. Moore (EX.) Scales 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 2140
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)* Charlottetown, PE

*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE



466 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

PALMER, Helen C. Jean Young (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,
North Rustico McConnell &Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)* Charlottetown, PE

PARKINSON, M. Ruth Wayne Fudge (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling 
Charlottetown Scales 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 2140
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)* Charlottetown, PE

ROBERTSON, Homer Boswell Robertson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Munns Road PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

WILSON, Margaret Elaine (Lund) David Wilson (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
East Royalty PO Box 3160
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

YASVINSKI, Roberta Dawn Terry Yasvinski (AD.) Taylor, McLellan
Albany PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 27th, 2000 (22-35)*

BENNETT, Gordon L. David R. Campbell (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Stratford PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

CASELEY, Samuel Leaman Fern Caseley Ramsay & Clark
Kelvin Grove Roger William Caseley (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

DesROCHE, Hilmir John Auldine DesRoche (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Municipality of Peel PO Box 35
Mississauga, Ontario
May 20th, 2000 (21-34) Summerside, PE

DOUCETTE, Angus Andrew Alyre Doucette Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gregor Doucette (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

IRWIN, Jane Doris Robert Kent Irwin (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 467

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacDONALD, Edison Lorne  Derrell Edwin Worth John J. Holmes
Charlottetown Grace Myrtle Worth (EX.) PO Box 1144
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

RICHARD, Joseph Leonard Valmore Richard (EX.) Aylward Law Office
Tignish 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 9
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

SHAW, Reah Cairns James W. Macnutt Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Winsloe Lt. Bram Sacrey (AD.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

WILSON, Daniel Russell Joyce Richards (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Murray Harbour PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
May 20th, 2000 (21-34)

BUELL, Velma Louise Douglas J. Buell McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Dean F. Buell (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

BURKE, Mary Martina Shirley aka Beverly Ann Gallant (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
    Shirley Caissie 293 Water Street
Powell River Summerside, PE
British Columbia
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

CURRAN, Alban Aeneas Clarice Jeannette Curran (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling
Vernon River Scales
Queens Co., PE PO Box 2140
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

KENNEDY, William Marne Norman Kennedy J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
O’Leary Paula Platts (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

LEARY, Clarence Herbert  Frances Irene Leary (EX.) Diane Campbell, QC
Borden-Carleton PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacCORMACK, Ivan Ernest Scott (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE



468 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacEACHERN, John James Joseph MacVarish (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael, 
Hermitage, Vernon River McConnell &Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

MANN, Wendell E. Wesley Campbell Diane Campbell, QC
Summerside Donald MacFarlane (EX.) PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MATTHEWS, Verna J. Stewart J. Lewis McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Allison Weeks (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

McKAY, Ernest A. Mabel MacKay (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael, 
Charlottetown (Formerly Parkdale) McConnell &Pigot 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

MURPHY, Irene Mary Leo Murphy (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Mary’s Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

SHAW, Ernest Paula Mazarolle (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Kildare Capes PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

BULGER, Theodore Hillary Diane Campbell (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
O’Leary PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacLEAN, Harold Walter Donna MacLean (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacLEOD, H. Kenneth Kevin MacLeod (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Milo PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MURRAY, James J. Viola Murray Blanchard (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Elmsdale 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 469

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SHARBELL, Hope Edward Sharbell, Sr. (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Portage PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

SHEA, Kimberley Ann Michael Shea (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Lawrence PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

CARPENTER, Francis Dean Constance Louise Carpenter (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

LELACHEUR, Harriet Florrey Kimball Frederick McINNES COOPER
Guernsey Cove    LeLacheur (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEAN, Harold James Dale Frenette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

NEWCOMBE, Marie Arthur Roy Newcombe Diane Campbell, QC
Tyne Valley John Alexander Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

RICHARDS, Stella Percy Richards (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling
Murray Harbour Scales
Kings Co., PE PO Box 2140 
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

TAYLOR, Daniel Lee Margaret Taylor (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

BROWN, Picton Charles Picton Donald Brown (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Crapaud 293 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

COLES, Sterling Ernest Clifford Coles (AD.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Suffolk Road, Charlottetown RR#3 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)



470 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DOUCETTE, Isadore Joseph Barry John Doucette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 15th, 2000 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

HEMPSTOCK, Catherine Janet Nicole Woodcock Campbell, Stewart
Ottawa George P. Kealey (EX.) PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Mary Geneva Rev. Floyd McGaugh (EX.) Diamond & McKenna
Souris PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

MacGOUGAN, Sidney  Percy M. MacGougan Ramsay & Clark
  Montgomery Garth H. MacGougan PO Box 96
Kensington John S. MacGougan (EX.) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

PALMER, Bertha Helen James Palmer John W. Maynard
O’Leary Ruby Palmer (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

YOUNG, T. Kathryn Winston Young Diamond & McKenna
Kingsboro Roma Young (EX.) PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

BEGLEY, Mary Sheila Donna MacKendrick (EX.) John W. Maynard
Tyne Valley PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

BERGMANN, Katharine J. Andrew D. Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Travellers Rest 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

CHAMPION, Geraldine Mae     R. Scott Peacock (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

GALLANT, Fidele Cyrus Anna Mae Barlow (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Wellington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 471

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

GALLANT, John R. Owen MacDonald Farmer & MacLeod
Oyster Bed Bridge Marilyn MacDonald (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

HUTCHISON, Andrew Mary Frances Hutchison (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
MacCallum PO Box 486

Belle River Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

HYDE, Norman George (otherwise Ambrose Russell Hyde Reagh & Reagh
 George Norman Hyde) Norma Murray 17 West Street
Meadowbank, Cornwall RR#2 Mary Sherren (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

MacCALLUM, Alice Elizabeth Martin (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling 
Ste-Dorothee, Laval Scales 
Quebec PO Box 2140
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

MORESIDE, Christine Bennett Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

SMITH, W. Roy Albert I. Bowman Farmer & MacLeod
North Wiltshire Austin L. Bowman (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

YOUNG, Marion Ruth Lynda D. Narhi (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Mississauga National Bank Tower
Ontario Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

SEAMAN, Georgie J. Lynn Seaman (AD.) Campbell, Stewart
North River PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

FERGUSON, Helen Isobel John W. C. Ferguson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly 
Charlottetown Matheson
Queens Co., PE PO Box 875
April 1st, 2000 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

HYNES, Mary Lucy Roger Soloman (EX.) Diamond & McKenna
Souris PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)



472 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SMITH, Thomas Noreen Lisi (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,
Tracadie Cross McConnell & Pigot 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 1st, 2000 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

STRONGMAN, Frank Edward Melvin Gallant Taylor, McLellan
Tyne Valley Deborah Gallant (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

WALKER, Muriel H. Deborah MacDonald (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

HERRELL, James Emeric Kathleen G. Gallant (AD.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

McNALLY, Cecilia Eileen Arsenault (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Egmont Bay, Wellington RR PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

NICHOLSON, Elizabeth Florence Isabelle A. Doyle (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Kilmuir PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

NICHOLSON, Frederick Isabelle A. Doyle (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Kilmuir PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

SHAW, Jonathan Lester Lester Shaw (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

BOUDREAULT, Edgar Joseph Frederick Boudreault (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

JOHNSTONE, Sara Eleanor Sarah Bennett (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 473

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacDONALD, Reginald James Reginald G. MacDonald (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

RUSH, Francis Raymond Rush Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Wayne Rush PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Alan K. Scales, QC (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

WAITE, Elmer Leith Waite (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

COSTELLO, Agnes Les Zielinski (AD.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,
Charlottetown McConnell & Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
March 25th , 2000 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Lisa Diane Richard Gallant Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside Raymond W. Kuszelewski (AD.) PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

JOHNSTON, Gordon L. Joyce Johnston (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Louis L. A. Bernadine Campbell (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

COFFIN, Mary E. Dianne Acorn (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris (Formerly of Bay Fortune) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

IRWIN, Joseph Kent Lyall Robert Kent Irwin Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown John D. B. Irwin (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

MacDONALD, Margaret (Peg) David Turner Alfred K. Fraser, QC
    Ruth Annabelle Peter Turner (EX.) PO Box 516
Montague Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)



474 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SOLOMAN, Mary Florence Lloyd Soloman Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown Royalty Carmelita Creed (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

CROUCHER, Leslie W. Robin D. Croucher (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

MacNEILL, Wendell R. Melodie MacNeill MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Helen MacLeod PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Donald MacLeod (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

AFFLECK, Mildred Sue Stewart Affleck David R. Hammond, QC
Bedeque Melvin Affleck (EX.) 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

BROWN, Ronald Anthony Brown (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

GAVIN, Lloyd Florence Gavin (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Ascension PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

HAWES, Orrin M. P. Darlene Ferne Hawes (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 11th , 2000 (11-24) Charlottetown, PE

JOHNSTONE, Joan Warren TD Trust Company (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
   Margaret Price PO Box 475
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

MacKAY, Sterling Robert Gloria MacKay Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown (Formerly Parkdale) Robert MacKay PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Betty McCarville Cornwall, PE 
March 11th , 2000 (11-24) Charles MacKay

Emily Killorn (EX.)

MacKINNON, Mary Margaret Shirley Affleck Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Louis MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 475

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacLENNAN, Bruce Diane Campbell, QC (EX.) Diane Campbell, QC
Hunter River PO Box 1300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

MILLER, Ella Margaret Carl Montgomery (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Lot 16 PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

PICKARD, Christina Ruth MacRae (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

WILSON, James M. Lucy Johnstone (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Lower Montague PO Box 475
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

BIRT, Hayden Aubrey Sandra Birt (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Bedford PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

BUOTE, Ernest Lloyd Denise Buote (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Kelowna PO Box 2140
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DOIRON, Ernest Roy Helen R. Doiron (EX.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Rusticoville PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DOUCETTE, Catherine Claude Doucette (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Harper Road PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DRAKE, Samuel Finlay Jennie Irene Drake (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Waterside PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

FORBES, Miriam Irene Gordon Forbes (EX.) Aylward Law Office
Crapaud 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 9
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)



476 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

HILL, Brian L. Dr. Sherri L. Ihle (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEOD, Leta Blanche Elmer Fall Aylward Law Office
Crapaud Francis Fall (EX.) 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 9
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MALLARD, Joseph A. Anna Marie Mallard (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Gowan Brae PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MANDERSON, Mary Louise Edwin Wall (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
New Annan, Summerside RR#2 PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

McGUANE, Eleanor Elva Cheryl Dalziel (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

PINEAU, Hilda George Pineau Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Brenda Magennis (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

SAUNDERS, Harold Balfour Edward Hilton Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown Sandra Hodgkin (EX.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

STEEVES, Shirley Campbell James David Kennedy (EX.) Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Stratford McConnell & Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
March 4th , 2000 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Mary Olive Ray Francis Arsenault (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
Cascumpec, O’Leary RR#3 PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

FERGUSON, Gordon Chester Pauline Ings (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 477

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

JAYNES, Julian June Tower (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Princeton Borough, Mercer County PO Box 1453
New Jersey, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLAREN, Augustine Cornelius Noel MacDonald (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Goose River PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEAN, Allison P. David R. Hammond (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEOD, Hal James Stephen J. MacLeod (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour North PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

SCHURMAN, Lois Eleanor Brenton R. Schurman (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

COUGHLIN, Carol Rita Lester Broome Taylor, McLellan
Inverness, Ellerslie RR Barbara Broome (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

DUNPHY, Bernard Peter Laura Dunphy (Robertson) Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

GALLANT, Terrence A. Carole Gallant (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Lachine PO Box 383
Quebec O’Leary, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

GAUDET, John Terry Karen Whipple (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Miscouche PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

LAVERS, David R. Keith Lavers Farmer & MacLeod
Georgetown Joan Lavers (EX.) National Bank Tower
Kings Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 26th , 2000 (9-22) Charlottetown, PE



478 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacCABE, Ernest A. June (MacCabe) Child (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacDONALD, William “Bill” John Agatha Theresa MacDonald (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Panmure Island PO Box 714
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacKINNON, Cora Elizabeth Lucy Clow McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Phyllis Roberts (EX.) BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
February 26th , 2000 (9-22) Charlottetown, PE

MacLAUCHLAN, Vera Lillian Josephine Larter Brendan Curley Law Office
Charlottetown George Roberts (EX.) Suite 301, 129 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MATHESON, Helen B. James Matheson Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Andrew Matheson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MORRISON, Norman Eric Perry Taylor, McLellan
Summerside James Black (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

ROPER, Gordon F. David C. Roper Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Marilyn L. Hynes (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

WALMSLEY, Jack Bruce Walmsley Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Royal Trust Corporation of Canada (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

CATHCART, Madeline David Ronald Cathcart (AD.) Taylor, McLellan
North Vancouver PO Box 35
British Columbia Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacDONALD, Brent Spencer Gale Getson (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
Summerside PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 479

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

PECKINGHAM, Harold K. Rosanne Peckingham (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Fort Lauderdale PO Box 2140
Florida, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)



480 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

ECMB00-02

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
EGG COMMODITY MARKETING BOARD

BOARD ORDER: ECMB00-02
EFFECTIVE: April 6, 2000
ISSUED: April 6, 2000

Under the Prince Edward Island Egg Commodity Marketing Plan and the Natural
Products marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Prince Edward Island Egg
Commodity Marketing Board makes the following Order:

QUOTA ORDER – AMENDMENT

1. This Order amends Section 4(f) of the Board Order 85-3 by eliminating the quota
transfer assessment.

2. Section 4(f) of Board Order 85-3 is hereby deleted and replaced with the
following:

(F) Subject to the approval fo the board, the quotas may be transferrable
between persons.

3. This Order shall come into force on the 6th day of April, 2000.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward island, this 6th day of April, 2000.

Peter Vriends
CHAIRMAN

Sterling Ching
SECRETARY

22

Application

Elimination of
quota assessment

NOTICE 
IN THE MATTER OF

The Estate of 
Frances L. Scott (nee Heighton)
late of Stellarton, Nova Scotia

TAKE NOTICE that all persons having legal
demands or claims of any nature against the
under noted estate including any claim for a
share in the said estate, are requested to render
the same duly attested within six (6) months
from the date of the within advertisement; that is
to say:

ESTATE OF FRANCES L. SCOTT
(nee Heighton) Stellarton, Pictou Co.
N.S. - Date of Probate or Administration
November 12, 1999

EXECUTOR/ADMINISTRATOR:
Richard M.T. Heighton; Administration
R.R. #3, New Glasgow, N.S.  B2H 5C5

SOLICITOR/PROCTOR:
J. Gregory MacDonald , Q.C.

Goodman MacDonald Patterson

P.O. Box 697
New Glasgow, N.S.  B2H 5G2

(902) 752-5090
Proctor

12-38

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from June
01, 2000 to June 10, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Gordon Cook
59 Lake Road
Kingston, NB E5N 1J9  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 481

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 01, 2000 to September 30, 2000 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Eric G. Fullerton
Box 6651
Cornwall, PE  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from July
01, 2000 to December 31, 2000 for the purpose
of solemnizing marriage in the province of
Prince Edward Island:

Rev. David Hamilton
105 Crozier Drive
Summerside, PE  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from July
01, 2000 to July 31, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Bryer Jones
11 St. Clair Avenue
Charlottetown, PE  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 25, 2000 to September 8, 2000 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Dr. Walter MacLean
122 Avondale Ave. S.
Waterloo, ON

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from June
24, 2000 to July 8, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Chester MacPhail
12 Dolphin Drive
Moncton, NB  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

22

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

CAMPBELL’S TRUSSES
Owner: W. Cecil Campbell
Registration Date: May 15, 2000

ISLAND IMAGES
Owner: William Kendrick
Registration Date: May 18, 2000

LINCOLN GREEN
Owner: Roy MacPhail

Janet MacPhail
Jack MacPhail
Adele MacPhail



482 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

Donald Dover
Evelyn Dover

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

TRADITIONAL CERAMIC CREATIONS
Owner; Brenda Wilson

Bernice Rayner
Registration Date: May 18, 2000
22

NOTICE OF 
REGISTRATION

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P - 1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act: 

BLACKETT’S COUNTRY COTTAGE
Owner: Thomas Blackett Jr.

Sandra Blackett
RR 2
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

CAMPBELL TRUSS
Owner: M.F. Schurman Company, Limited

19 Eustane Street
Summerside, PE C1N 2V4

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

CIBC WOOD GUNDY
Owner: CIBC World Markets Inc.

161 Bay Street, Box 500
Toronto, ON M5J 2S8

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

CIBC WOOD GUNDY FINANCIAL
SERVICES
Owner: CIBC Wood Gundy Financial

Services Inc.
199 Bay Street
Toronto, ON M5L 1A2

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

CHALET ALVIN GALLANT COTTAGE
Owner: Alvin Gallant

Box 67, Union Corner
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

EDWARDS SPRINKLER
Owner: General Signal Limited

625 6th Street East
Owen Sound, ON N4K 5P8

Registration Date: May 18, 2000

ENBRIDGE PEI
Owner: Enbridge Consumers Energy Inc.

500 Consumers Road
North York, ON M2J 1P8

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

ENSEIGNES IMPERIAL SIGNS
Owner: Jim Pattison Industries Ltd.

1600-1055 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 2H2

Registration Date: May 16, 2000

FOGARTY’S COVE CAFE AND FOLK
MUSIC CENTRE
Owner: Elisabeth J. Gould

Box 3982
Central Bedeque, PE C0B 1G0

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

JACKSON LAWN AND COTTAGE CARE
Owner: Jamie Jackson

Jody Jackson
RR 5
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J8

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

JETSTREAM ATLANTIC
Owner: Peter James Metaxas

2546 Iona Road
Belfast, PE C0A 1A0

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

LADNER UPHOLSTERY
Owner: Gordon Ladner

65 East River Drive
Stratford, PE C1A 7H6

Registration Date: May 18, 2000

LEECO
Owner: Lee David Clarke

Box 1254
Montague, PE C0A 2R0

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

LEMON TREE HOUSE
Owner: Larry J. Donat

RR 3
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date: May 18, 2000

LINCOLN GREEN
Owner: Donald Dover

Evelyn Dover
11 Wendy Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2R5

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

LINDBERG CANADA
Owner: General Signal Limited

625 6th Street East
Owen Sound, ON N4K 5P8

Registration Date: May 18, 2000



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 483

THE NEWS GROUP
Owner: Great Pacific Enterprises Inc.

1600 - 1055 West Hastings Street
Vancouver, BC V6E 2H2

Registration Date: May 16, 2000

PENBERTHY
Owner: Cantech Corporation

Suite 3800, South Tower, Royal
Bank Plaza
Toronto, ON M5J 2J7

Registration Date: May 18, 2000

REV. CAROL HOWATT SPIRITUAL
HEALER
Owner: Carol L. Howatt

Box 16
Victoria, PE C0A 2G0

Registration Date: May 16, 2000

ROBERTS TOURIST HAVEN
Owner: Ewing Holdings Ltd.

RR 9
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: May 16, 2000

THE SAILOR’S REST - A VACATION
HOME
Owner: Charles MacDonald

RR 4
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: May 11, 2000

SANDFIRE SPECIALTIES
Owner: All Seasons Greens Inc.

P.O. Box 802
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 16, 2000

SCOOTERS MOPED & BIKE RENTAL
Owner: Jeff Doucette

P.O. Box 6222
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z4
Kerry Doucette
P.O. Box 6216
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: May 17, 2000

THE STRATHMOR GROUP
Owner: David Morrison

22 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A1

Registration Date: May 15, 2000

TRADITIONAL CERAMIC CREATIONS
Owner: Brenda Wilson

RR 1
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0

Registration Date: May 18, 2000
22

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

100251 P.E.I. INC.
129 Water Street, Box 38
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2
Incorporation Date: May 11, 2000

100265 P.E.I. INC.
RR 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Incorporation Date: May 17, 2000

CHAPMAN TRANSPORTATION LTD.
C/o Jeffrey Chapman
P.O. Box 96
Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: May 11, 2000

CHILD ALLIANCE INC.
129 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2
Incorporation Date:                     April 18, 2000

ISLAND IMAGES INC.
168 Milton Avenue
Summerside, PE C1N 1T9
Incorporation Date: May 18, 2000

J & D HOLDINGS LTD.
143 Burkeshire Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 6C5
Incorporation Date: May 12, 2000

MARITIME ADVANTAGE GRAPHICS INC.
323 Water Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1C2
Incorporation Date: May 16, 2000

TROUT RIVER ENTERPRISES LTD.
C/o Dana Getson
RR 3
Coleman, PE C0B 1H0
Incorporation Date: May 11, 2000
22



484 ROYAL GAZETTE May 27th, 2000

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:

DR. TARA THOMPSON DENTISTRY INC.
Purpose: To amend the objects & purposes of
the company.
Effective Date: May 15, 2000
22

NOTICE OF CHANGE 
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

100225 P.E.I. INC.
Former Name
3D DEVELOPMENTS INC.
New Name
Effective Date: May 11, 2000
22

The following order was approved by His
Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council
dated 16 May 2000.

EC2000-294

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND LIQUOR

CONTROL COMMISSION
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 4 of the Liquor Control
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-14 Council made the
following appointments:

NAME TERM OF 
APPOINTMENT

Gerard LeClair 19 June 2000
Central Kildare to
(reappointed) 19 June 2003

W.J.R. (Mac) MacDonald 19 June 2000
Stratford to
(reappointed) 19 June 2003

Doug MacEwen 19 June 2000
St. Peters Bay to
(reappointed) 19 June 2003

Further, Council designated Mac MacDonald
to be chairman of the Commission for the
duration of his term, in accordance with
subsection 5(1) of the said Act.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council
22

INDEX TO
NEW MATTER

May 27, 2000

Executors’ Notices:
Blue, George Murdock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Frizzell, Golding L. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Gaudet, Gerard Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Herring, June . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Kemp, Calvin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Moore, Charles Edison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
Palmer, Helen C. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 466
Parkinson, M. Ruth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 466
Robertson, Homer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 466

Administrators’ Notices:
Wilson, Margaret Elaine (Lund) . . . . . . . . 466
Yasvinski, Roberta Dawn . . . . . . . . . . . . . 466

Board Order:
PEI Egg Commodity Marketing Board

Quota Order – Amendment
ECMB00-02 480

Notice – The Marriage Act:
Rev. Gordon Cook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 480
Rev. Eric G. Fullerton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Rev. David Hamilton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Rev. Bryer Jones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Rev. Dr. Walter MacLean . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Rev. Chester MacPhail . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481

Notice of Dissolution:
Campbell’s Trusses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Island Images . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Lincoln Green . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481
Traditional Ceramic Creations . . . . . . . . . . 481



May 27th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 485

Notice of Registration:
Blackett’s Country Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Campbell Truss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
CIBC Wood Gundy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
CIBC Wood Gundy Financial . . . . . . . . . . 482
Chalet Alvin Gallant Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Edwards Sprinkler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Enbridge PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Enseignes Imperial Signs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Fogarty’s Cove Café and Folk 

Music Centre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Jackson Lawn and Cottage Care . . . . . . . . 482
Jetstream Atlantic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Ladner Upholstery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
LEECO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Lemon Tree House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Lincoln Green . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
Lindberg Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 482
The News Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Penberthy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Rev. Carol Howatt Spiritual Healer . . . . . . 483
Roberts Tourist Haven . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
The Sailor’s Rest - A Vacation Home . . . . 483
Sandfire Specialties . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Scooters Moped & Bike Rental . . . . . . . . . 483
The Strathmor Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Traditional Ceramic Creations . . . . . . . . . . 483

Notice of Granting Letters Patent:
100251 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
100265 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Chapman Transportation Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . 483
Child Alliance Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Island Images Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
J & D Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Maritime Advantage Graphics Inc. . . . . . . 483
Trout River Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . 483

Notice of Granting Supplementary Letters
Patent:
Dr. Tara Thompson Dentistry Inc. . . . . . . . 484

Notice of Change of Corporate Name:
3D Developments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484

Appointments:
Liquor Control Act

PEI Liquor Control Commission
Gerard LeClair 
(reappointed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484
W.J.R. (Mac) MacDonald 
(reappointed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484
Doug MacEwen
(reappointed) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 484

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's
Printer, PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8.
All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The subscription rate is $45.00
per annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND EGG COMMODITY MARKETING BOARD
	NOTICE IN THE MATTER OF
	NOTICE THE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

